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CHAPTER III

SOCIAL BACKGROUND OF STUDENTS

In the precediﬁg two chapters, we have referred
to ﬁhe scope and the purpose of the inqﬁiry. We also
examined the physical background of the district and
the distribution of schools in it. ;

We have seen in Chapter II how sécondary
educational facilities have got distributed only in
certai# areés in thé district, how the rural, urban
or city character of the area affects the distribu-
tion and the social character of the groups that have
initiated and are céntrolling these facilities. We
also\sam how population with different sociographic
cheracteristics are able to avail themselves of
these facilities in different proportions.

In'this'chapter wé observe the social background
- of the students and examine vhether secondary
education is availed of only by the very social
. groups that control the educational facilities. We
will also observe the attitude of the guardians

‘towards the education of students.



‘7

Distribution of students according to religion:

TABLE 3. 1
Religion Rural Urban City Total
No. % No. % No. %  No. %

1., Hinduism 129 92.14 133 88.67 221 88.40 483 89.55

2. Jeinism 4 2,86 8 5,33 8 3.20 20 3.70
3. Islan 7 5.00 6 4,00 13 5.20 26 4.81
4. Christianity- - 2 1,33 7 2.80 9 1.67
5. Zorostrianism- = 1 0.67 1 0.40 2 0.37
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- It will be seen that a large majority of students
are Hindus with 89.55%. The next in order ccmes Islam,
the religion of the Muslims, for which there are 4.81%
students under the sample. It is followed by Jainism
with 3.70% and the last two are Christianity and
Zorostrianism with 1.67% énd40.37% respectively.

If we compare this with the distribution of
population according to religious communities in the
district, we will find that of the total population of
the Barcda district of 11,94,746 persons, as many as
10,81,154 (90%) are Hindus. This is followed by the
Muslims with 94,791 (8%), followed by the Jains with
12,146 (1%), followed by Christians with 4,220 persons.

Thus the distribution of students according to religison:s
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is‘in accordance with the distributi&n of the district
population aoco;ding to the religioﬁs communities to
which .they belong and the percentage of students is |
als0 observed to fairly tally with the perqentage of the
district population, as distributed according to religion.

It may be noted ‘that the other religious communities
have a small number in the totsl population. The Sikhs
have 1808 persons from which no student was svailable
in the semple, the Zorostrian from whom there are two
included in the sample have = total population of 627
persons and .other religions are Buddhism and Judaism
with 33 and 54 personé respedtively. In the non-tripal
‘religion are included 13 persons. Thus it can be said
that the majority religious communities inhabiting the
district are all represented in the sample almost in the
seme percentage.in which their population is, excepting
the Sikhs, froﬁ whom there is no student included in
the sample. ‘

When wé bbse;vé'the distributionyof the studénts
aécording to religions in the three areas of our
investigation, we find that in case of both the urban
end the city aieas,‘students'fréﬁ all the five religions
are available. In case of tﬁexrural area the only
religious communities to be represented are Hinduism

with 92.14%, Islam with 5% and Jainism with 2.86% students.
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It may be natedAtﬁat whereas the percentage of Muslinm
students is only next to the percentage of Hindu students
in case of the rural and the city areas, it is not so in
céée of the gfban areé for there the percentage of Hindu
students is 88.67% followed by the Jain students with
5.33% and followed by the Muslim students with 4% The
very small percentage of the Parsi studeﬁts need not be
specially explained in view of the fact tha; in the total
population of the district also, they are in a small
number. It is however, significant that there is no
stﬁdeﬁt from the Sikhs witﬁ a population of 1808, whereas
there are two Zorostrian students included in the sample

from,tﬁe total population of 627 persons.

Distribution of students according to language'

TABLE 3. 2

AU S A TS R T A T W G A WD G S S G G GIS W PR S T T G S T Wy AN, YO . S W SR U G U G R W R S A R Suy G S T G Was SR, S S T D "

1. Gujarati»139 99.29 141 93.66 191 76.90 471 87.23
2. Marathi 1 0.71 4 2.84 44 17.60 49  9.07

" 3. Sindhi = = - 1 0.66 15 6.00 16 2.96
4. Other - - 4 2.8 - - 4 0.74

Totals 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100 00 540 100,00
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In the total population of the district 81% have
Gujarati as their mother-tongue. Marathi is the
ianguage of 3% of the population., And Sindhi‘is spoken
by 1% of the district population. In the remaining 15%
are included those whose mother tongue is Hindi or
Urdu (4%) and the others are distributed over 26
language-groups - both Indian and European langusges.

The bulk of students must be coming naturally
from the Gujarati speaking groups, and so they are
(87.23%), However, the students coming from the
Marathi-spezking and Sindhi-specking groups are also
larger in their student population as compared to their
groups in the total population. Their student population
is‘thrice as large as their total district population.
It is significant to note that students coming from
other language-groups are omly 0.74% while in the
total population they claim 15%.

Caste-wise distribution of students., (Table 3.3)




'TABLE 3. 3
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1. Brahmins 18 12.86 14 2.33 60 24.00 92 17.04

‘2. Banias 10 7.14 35 23.33 46 18.40 91  16.85
3. Patidars 55 39.29 44 29.33 40 16.00 139 25.75
5. Other " ‘

Inter- ’

mediates - - 4 2.67 8 3.20 12 2,22
6. Lower '

Inter- N

mediates 2 1.43 2 1.3 2° 0.80 6 1. 11
7. Artisans 11 7.86 18 12:00 16  6.40 45  8.33

8. Marathas - - 2 1.34 24  9.60 26  4.81
9; Léwer ‘ :
castes ' 20 14.27 '8 5,3 2 0.80 30  5.56
10.Harijans 6 4.29 6 4,00 6  2.40 18  3.33
11.Muslims 7 5.00 5 3.34 14’ 5,60 26 4.81
1é;Christians - - -2 1.3 7: 2.80 9 1.67
13.Parsis - - 1 067 1 040 2 0.37
 14.Sindhis .. - - 2 1.34 15 i 6.00 17 3.15

- - - - - - - - o~ _——— T Ty S . - -

Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00.540 100.00
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From the above table, it will be observed that
the 540 students under the sample have all replied as
to the caste. The students are distributed over 14
céstes.<0f the se 3’lérge‘bulk (59.64%) belong to the
'% upper castes of Brahmins (17:04%), Banias (16.85%)
and Patiders (25.75%). Of the remaining, 8.33% are
artisans, 5.56% belong to the lower caste, 5% are
Rajputé, 4.81% are Marathas; and 2.2% belong to the
other intermediate castes which include castes such as
Bhavsar, Luhanaea, Bhatia, Gajaar etc. and 1.11% belong
to the lower 1ntermedlaxe castes which include
Jayaswal, Kalal and Barot etc. 3.33% students belong
to Harijen (untouchables) castes such as Dhed, Chamar,
Vankar etc. It is observed that Marathas and Muslims
are both iﬁ an equal percentage i.e. 4.81%, Sindhis
are 3.15% and the»remaining non-Hindus are 2.04%. Thus
it is obvious that secondary educabion is still a
-privilege of the higher castes of the Hindu society.
This is the general picture that emerges from this
table, taken the sample on the whole.

The fact that secondary education is still the
privilege of the upper castesis also brought out by the
Kaira inquirysIt observes, "The 580 students under
inquiry belong fo 35 different castes. But of these

15.5% are Brahmins, 14.5% are Baniyas and 43% are
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Patidars. This shows that 73% of the students under
the present inquiry belong to the upper qastes viz.
Brahmin, Baniya and Patidar." (P.104) ‘

This is true to a still greéter extent in case
of university education. As Dr.Shah has observed,
' Out of 200 students 38% are Banias, 26% are Patidars
and 24% are Brahmins. Thus only three upper castes
-account for 88% of the étgdgnts,'? (P.37)

Even this is substantiated by Principal
D.G. Vashi who observes, "We see that 26% of the
students in the university come from Brahmin
community, about 15% from ?atidar, 21% from Banias,
13.5% from Jains. Thus about 75% of the university
students come from four castes only. The remaining
25% are distributed over a number of other castes."z

Now we try to study the distribution of the
students area;wise. In case of the rural area,
59.29%, in case of the urban area, 59.99% and in case
of the city area 54.40% students hail from three
uppér‘castes’and thus corroborates the finding that

secondary education is concentrated amongst the ‘

1o Socxal background of M.S.Unxverszty students.
(Thesis) P.37.

2. Report on An enquiry 1nto physical norms of
Gujarat University students. P.20.
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upper castes of the Hindu society. It is also to be

observed that whereas all the 14 castes are represented in
the urbah and the city areas, in case of the rural ares,
there are no students balohging to the Other Intermediates,
Marathas, Christians, Parsis and Sindhis.

The single largest caste in case of the rural and the
urban areas is the Patidar with 39.29%, and 29.33%
respectively. However, in the city, they are 16% and the
‘single largest caste there is the Brahmins with 24%. This
explains to an extent the social composition of the rural
area as déminatéd in the main‘by the Patidars, the urban
arez as dominated mainly by ﬁhe Patidars, Banias and
Artisans taken jointly and the city area which is dominated
by the Braﬁmins’jointly‘with the Banias and the Patidars.
It is also to be observed that the percentage of the lower
caste students is the highest in case of the rural area
with 14.27%, 5.34% in case of the urban area and is the
lowest in the city area with 0.80%. “

- Education of Guardiang

- TABLE 3. 4
BEducation Rursal Urban City Total
of —————— — o e e e e e
guardian No. % No. % No. % No. %

1.I1literate 17 12.22° 9 6.16 12 4.85 38 T.13
2.Primary 94 67.66 96 65.76 T4 29.84 264 49.63

3‘-Upt0
5.Under-
graduate 2 1.44 - - 12 4.85 14 2.63

‘6.Graduate 2  1.44 2  1.37 17 6.87 21 3.95



TABLE 3.4 (contd.)

Education Rural Urban City Total
OF e ancs e s e o SO e e ot 0.3 2 U
guardian No. %  No. % No. % No. %
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. T.Post-graduate 1 0.71 4 2,74 25 10.11 30 5.64
8.Don't know 5 3.39 3 2,05 25 10.11 33  6.39

Total:s 139 100.00 146 100,00 246 100,00 531 10000

- -y 2 ay wn . S R M5 D W S ot S A " Ll WS B ST s Tt AP O S WD Yl ks M Sy SO e S . W Sl Y S S e Tl P

It will be observed that on the whole there is a

very small percentage of illiteratu guardians (7.13%).
This is particularly so as compared to the total illiterate
population which is 71.40%.1 But this is very significant.
It means that the wards of illiterate guardiané/do not
come forward to receive secondary education and therefore,
the future generations of the present illiterate guardians
will remain educationally backward - and consequently
socially backward as well. 24.63%% have received secondary
education and 12.22% of the guardians have received

- university education. The education of the guardian marks
a top mainly at the primary stage only. Thus 1 in every 2
guardians is educated upto the primary stage only whereas
only 1 in every 12 guardians has received some university
education. This is the picture which emerges from the

- entire sample.

We now examine how it is reflected in the three

areas of our ingiury. In case of the rural area, 3.59%
have received university education, 13.94% have
received secondary education and 7.66% have received

primary education. 12.22% are illiterates. Thus we fingd

1. Handbook of basic statistics of CGujarat State-1960.
P. 37.
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that almpst:for every one illiterate guardian, there is
one guardign, who has received education upto the
sécondary stage, for évery one illiterate guardian,
there is one who has received university education and
for every one'illitexate guardian, there are four who
have received primary education. In case of the urban
area, 4.11% guardians have received university education,
23.92% have received secondary education and 65.76%
have received primary education. Thus,for every 1.5
illiterate guerdisn, there is one, who has received
university education; for every one illiterate guardien,
there are about four guardians who have received second-
‘ary education; and for every one illiterate guardian,
there are about ten 6thers, who have reeeived’primary
education. In case of the city area 21.83%% guardians
have received university education, 33.37% ﬁave received
secondary education and 29.84% have received primary
education. Thus for every one illiterate guardian, there
are about five others who have received university
educatién, eight others who have received secondary
education and seven others who have received primary‘
education. ‘

From this'it becomes clear that on the whole the

percentagé of illiterate guardians is the highest in
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casg‘of the rural area, it is the lowest in case of the
city area and the urban area comes in between leaning

more towérds the city area. Conversely, from the stand-
‘point of education, we find that the~maximum percentage
of 1iliterates is in the city, the lowest in the rural
area, and the urban area comes in between. ’

Now if wé examine the level of literacy in the
thpeé areas, we find that university education is by far
' the highest in case of the city area with 21.83%,
whereas the rural and the urban areas stand nearer to
each other with 3.59% and 4.11% respectively. In case
of secondary education also, the bity area stands at
‘the top with133.37%; and the rural area at the lowest
with 13.94%, and the urban area with 21.92% stands in
Eetween,'but is more nearer to the rural area. Thus the
standard of literacy is very high in case of the city
area, it is low in case of the rural area and it is
feirly low in relation to the city in case of the urban
area also. In ﬁatter of primary education, the rural
and the urban area stand nearer to each other with
67;66% and 65.76% respectively. In €8@ case of the city
area, it is 29.84%, which is due to the fact that a

greater number of guardians in the city area have gone
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stages béyond’the Primafy education and received
, secondary and university’education.

Thus, a greater pr0portion of students are found
to Sélong to those guardians who have either some
university or secondary education. It means that the
chénces of the wards to educate increases with the

_increase in the education of their guardiesns. Besides,
though the proportion of illiterates in the total
population is much greater, the proporﬁion of students
coming from families with illiterate guardians is much
less. This means that the students largely come from
the eéducated sections of the distriet's population.

' The effect of én educated guardian on the student
is bound to be immense and in what follows, we will have
occasioné to observe some of the facets of the students
in relation to the education of the guardian. However,at

%this stage, it may be noted that sec&ndary and university
ffy;educaxieh is concentrated more in the city probably
5?x;:beeanse there are more number of guardiens who have

’;:;}" . -f'.' . R L
v ¢ ;received higher education and therefore are interested

SuE
¥ % in sending their wards for higher education. This

‘corroborates our statement made in the first chapter
that no educated guardian would like his ward to go

uneducated.
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' We are observing the social characteristics of
the students. We find that a large proportion of them
belong to femilies wherein their guardians are either
educated upto secondary or higher level. Besides, they
largely belong to pérticular castes or to families that
reside in urban areas or cities. Therefore, we say
that the present day secondary educational opportunities
in the distric%are largely availed of by this class

of students and not by others though they are open to

all.
Distribution of students accordlng,to occupation
of guardians
TABLE 3.5
Rural Urban City Total
Occupation e e o e e 1 i S s
O % No. % No. % No. %

1. Agriculture 88 62.88 56 39.00 29 11.60 173 32.21

- 2. Small shop 3 2.14 22 14.08 32 12.80 57 10.61
3. .Govt.service 1 0.71 13 8.84 53 21.20 67 12.48
4. Business 9 6.43 11  7.48 27. 10.80 47 8.75
5. Private '

service 10 T.14 15 10.20 87 34.80 112 20.85
6. Artisans 8 5,71 10 6.80 10 4,00 28 5.21
7. Labour 12 8.57 10 6.80 1 0.40 23 4,28
8. Social Service - - - - 2 0.80 2  0.37
9. Priesthood 5 3.57 1 0.68 3 1,20 9 1.68
10.Cooking 3 2,14 7T 4.76 5 2,00 15 2.80
11.Miscellaneous 1 0.71 1 0.68 - - 2 0.37
12.Don't know - - 1 0.68 1 0.40 2 0.37

DR S A T~ — D o A — - s WA S T T WD . o D AT O CR M S M S S S T 4TS S G TR . e S SO O S WOOR i S0 ol S0t S

Totals 140 100.00 147 100.00 250 100.00 537 100.00
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Of the 540 students, 3 did not reply as to the
ogéupaxion of the guardian. The~single largest
ocoupation of the guardian is agriculture with 32.21%.
Next to it comes private service with 20.85% and then
come Govermment service with 12.48%. It can in fact
be sdid that for every 1 guardian whose occupation
is agriculture, there is 1 who is engaged in service,
private or State. 19.36% guerdians are engaged in
some kind of comﬁerce of whom 8.75% are engaged in
business whereas 10.61% have a small shop. It is to be
noted that 5.21% are engaged in an occupation of the
Artisan class ;nd 4.28% are engaged in labour of the
physical type. The remaining could be all included
amohgst\the miscellaneous types of occupations..
| Let us now observe how this genéral picture of
the entire semple is reflected in the three areas of
our investigation, In case of the rural area, the
occupation in which the largest percentage (62.88%)
of guardians are engaged is agriculture. 8.57% are
engaged in some kind of business, large or small;
7.85% are engaged in service and 8.57% are working
as labourers and 5.71% are engaged in occupation of
the Artisan class. It will thus be seen that in the

rural area the students largely come from the



their own.
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agriculturist class and from low status occupation
such AS‘smail shops, artisanry and labour,

In case of the'uiban area, the single largest

oécupation of the guardian is agriculture with 39%.

Next éomes business with 21.56%. In service are engaged
{19.04%, Artisans and Labourers are in an equal percent-
age each with 6.80%.

| When we come to thé city, it is observed that

agricultu:e is certginly not the single largest

_ occupation 6f‘the~guardiah. There, service with 56%

becomes the single largest occupation (with 34.80%

guar&ians'éngaged‘in,priVate service and 21.20% guard-

ians in Government service). Next to service comes

‘business, where 10.80% guardians have a business of -

larger type, and 12.80% guardians have small shops of

. Thus, studenté in urban and city éréa%come largely

" from the class which is engaged in white-collar jobs

or in some independent venture. This is particularly
80 in case of city stndgnts.

It is also significant to note that guardians
engaged in physical labour are the least in the city
with 0.40%. Obviously\fhis could not be interpreted
to reflect that there are no persons in the éity doing

t@evwork of physical labour, but it does mean this that

-
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' they are more in case of the rural and the urben eress,
Further, tﬁét even in the city area they do not send
their wards for reéeiving secondary education. This
means that their wards will have lower standard of
education or will be illiterates.

We observe that a bulk of students come from the
agriculturist class (32.21%). If to these we add
students coming from guardians who have small shops
(10.61%), or Artisanary class (5.21%) or labour class
(4.28%) or priestly class (1.68%), wé have a large
percentage (53%.99%) of students coming from guardians
who are engaged in comparétively medium and low-~status
(from the stand-point of economic earning and alse
from the stand~peoint of the nature of work involved in
the occupation). occupations.

This is very significant. The guardians desire
th§t~their wards should be educated. Probably becsause
they want them to settle well in life and see them
occupied in white-collar jobs. Education may bring
about a change in their way of life, in their attitudes
and their aspirations. This in its turn may bring
about.a‘change in their qhoide of occupation too. What
precise the trend of Sccupaxienal change in the

“is 4 n
students/will be looked into/Chapter VI.



Distribution of students according to -
income level of family:

TABLE 3. 6
Inconme _--gfff%;,_‘ Uf?ff - Citg_- - TOtfl
. level No. %. No. % No. % No. %
1. Very-goed 7 5.00 6 4.00 27 10.80 40 7.41
2. Good - 15 10.71 15 10.00 29 11.60° 59 10.93
3. Average 27 19.29 27 18.00 49 19.60 103 19.08
4. Ordinary 41 29.29 85 56.67 106 42.40 232 42.95

.5. Poor 50 35.81 17 1133 39 15.60 106 19.63

- - - - - - - -

Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

. IS U P A T S T T . T S 4 S S WG P YO S S S G G O B S D e SIS alae (il s Wit WO YO S R G A S M K A WM S s WY S A G R e S A

‘That a large bulk of femilies under the sample have an
income level which ié 'aweragef or ‘ordinary!', is very
clearly ﬁéﬁifested from the table, for in these levels fall
' 62.03% families. It is also to be noted that almost per
Jevefy'one femily that is econémically sound with the econémic
, condifion as 'Qery good' or 'gobd', there is one family
whose economic condition is ‘'poor', and that for every one
family whose ecoﬁﬁmic condition is high there is.one family
whose economic condition is 'average', and for e&ery one
. family whose ecbnqmic coﬁdition is highlthere are 2.5
families wﬁose economic condition is.'ordinary'.

We will now see this in relation to the three areas.

. The lergest percentage with economic condition 'very good!
is in the city with 10.80% and it is the lowest .in case of

the»urban area with 4% whereas the rural area with 5%
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stands in between leaning more towards the urban. It is
significant to observe that there is a fair eguality in
all the 3 areas of investigation in case of the economic
condition 'good' and 'average'. In case of ‘ordinary’
economic condition, the urban area has the maximum with
56.67% followed by the city with 42.40% followed by the
rﬁral area with 29.29%. In caée of the economic condition
tpoor', we he¥e observe that the rural area has the
largest percentage of poor familiés with 35.81% and the'
ufban area stands at the other extreme with 11.33% whereas
in the case of city, it is 15.60%.

Thus, the bulk of students come from economically
middlé'class groups. But the city students come from
economically higher class in a greater percentage as
compared to the percentage of urban and rural students
coming from that economic strata. Again, a greater
percentage of rural students come from economically lower
class as compared to the urban or city students coming
from that class.

Thus, we find that the students under inguiry are
largely Hindus aﬁd théfe too they belong to the upper
castes. They have Gujarati as their language. A greater
- proportion of students belong to guardians who are
educated, engaged in upper or medium status occupation
and having medium level economic condition.

* * * * *
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We have seen from what social groups the students
come. In what follows we will examine the attitude of
these‘groups towards studénts' éducation. This will enable
us tdlunder§tand further the social groups from which
the students come. It may also indicate some of the
problems we may have to answer in the Eourse of our inquiry.

Guardians' dislike for students' education:

TABLE 3.7
------------- Rurgagl Urban City Total
Dislike R — - - - -—— e e ——————
Noe. %4 No. %  No. % No. %
1, Often 10 7.14 23 15.34 32 12.80 65 12.04

2. Sometimes 38 27.14 19 12.67 23  9.20 80  14.82
3. Never - 92 65.72 108  71.99 195 7B.00 395  T3.14

. - D o WSS I U S W W TN O S Y OO D S S . S W S S K VU A D S S A NS S s U S A S D D T G

Total: 140 100.00 150 100.00 25 100.00 540 100.00
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© It was inquired 6f the students whether the
guardians showed any dislike for their éducation.‘Normally,
if the ward is progressing well in studies, the guardian
should not have and normally does not have a cause to
show dislike for stu&ent's education and yet we find from
the table that in as meny as 26.86% cases, the guardians
show dislike for students' education. -

In‘case of the areas, the dislike for students'

education is shown to the maximum in the rural area with
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34,.28% and it is the lowest in case of”§ﬁe city area
with 22%, whereas the urban area with 28.01% stand
midway between them. That there is such a percentage of
guardians who show dislike for the students' education,
even when they send their wards for receiving education,
is not an insignificant fact and we will therefore
attempt to study this phenomenon from the other ¥elated

aspects.

When guardisn shows dislikes

TABLE 3.8

O A i . ] G WIS Gl S W S W G N A G S W O U D W O G D CHE G A G S O e W G Gl S ey s W

1. Economic
stringency 1 2,56 4 9.52 4 T.40 9 6.67

2. Week ‘
progress 26 66.66 30 T1.44 44 81.50 100 74.08

3' DiS"‘
obedience 12 30.78 6 14.28 1 1.85 19 14.07

4, When
guardian

is
unwell - - 2 4' 76 5 9025 7 5- 18
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Befofelwe examine the,pﬁ;nemenen of guardians'
‘diélike for studénté; educayion from the point of view
of relaﬁed‘aspects“of students' caste and quality, and
. guardisns' education, and the income of the family,
we here try to understand the occasipné vhen the
guardien shows dislike'for,gtudent's'education. From
the table, it will be seen that' the guardian's dislike
- for étudent's education is, in a ﬁajority of cases,
due to the studént himself. Thus Phe percentage for'
showing dislike is the 1argeétkviz.'74.08% when the
stu&ent}s'pfogress is weak and the next higher is
1di§obediencé with 14.07%, whereas the economic
stringency occasions it to the extent of 6.67%. The
occasioﬁ for 'such dislike when the guardian is unwell
is 5.18%. | "

Tpué when the student does not show a consistent
‘progress, nay, when'hg shows weak progress, the
guardisn has all the juétification for showing a
dislike for the studént's education. After all, a
guardian spends his hard earned money after the
eduéation of the son in the hope that ﬁhe son maﬁ
receive bétter education and may setfie as a well;placed
‘in&ividuai in the society. When therefore, the
student's progress is week, thé percentage for show-

ing dis@ikefwould néturally be great also. That

AT
"t
B
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educatibn should bring about disobedience amongst the
students is Something whiéh is, in a sense, understand-
A able;'but ié’really not desirable; and therefore, when
the guardians find that their wards are disobeying;
or when the son is not going along the right lines
his educaﬁion is subjected to criticism. In the event
of economic stringeﬁgy‘or in the event of guardien
being-unwell himself, the student's education may come
to be criticised, but in the former case, the student's
education is eriticised not éo much for economic
stringency as for the less than expécted return for
the money which is spent on the student. Thié can
therefore be very well treated as indicative of show-
ing a dislike on the occasion of weak progress.
Similarly, the océaSion of showing dislike for the
‘student's education when the guardian is unwell, is
because the guardign expects his son to attend on him,
“to take his care and to arrange for his treatment.
When these expectations are not fulfilled, he feels
hurt and feels that the student's education has
probably done him harm than good. This occasion,
therefore,,can be put alongwith disobedience of the
students. ‘

 Vhen we come to the three argaswof our

investigation, we find that uniformly in each one of
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them, the highest percentage of showing dislike is for
weak progress. But in case of the rural area, the
percentage for showing the dislike for student's
educatidn'when‘the student is found disobedient is the
highest viz. %0.78%. This is very significant. It is
to be seen whether this is so becmuse the rural Student
considers himself as culturally advanced than his parents.
@4:ccia“Whatever that may be, this suggests that there
must be occ331ons of conflicts between the thoughts
of the guardlan and the student, between the behaviour
and the manners of the guardian and the student; and
the guardlan finding that his way 1s the best way must
be expecting and even 1nstruc§ing, and in some cases
commgnding, the student to follow it. The student with
his beliefs - or conviction - rightly or wrongly
formulated, disagrees with and disépproves of the
suggestions of the gua;dian, and this might be treated
as an occasion of disobedience by the guardian, which
probably was never intended as such by the student. It
must also be observed that on account of economic
stringency, the education of the student is disliked
to the extent of 2.52% in the urban area, T7.40% in case
of the city area and 2.56% in case of the rural area.

But we as we have explained earlier, if this is included
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under the weak progress, then what we have said there
becomes applicable here also.

How guardian shows dislike:-

. I e S S S v G D T S R A SIS S P N G el G G NS D G T N S ST GRS W WS COm S TR W G D S A W S R N A D G CI A S S o WY SO

A OOk G (I I e S S I il U O R T W VP A T s WA T I R S, S S TS A S SR LG AR L R 3 S WAl e W W SO YA Oy D SRR W O S T S VU T

ment - - 3 11.90 2 32.70 7  5.11

2. By.
ing 12 29.26 23 54.78 20 37.10 55 40.14

3. By .
advice 16 39.04 3 7.14‘ 25 46.25 44 32.12

4, By
exXpress-—
ing ,
regret 1 2,44 1 2.38 1 1.85 3 2.19

5. By
chids-
ing 12 29.26 10 23.80 6 11.10 28 20.44

- - — - - - R K G S T A S PED SR W Y e @

Total: 41 100.00 42 100.00 54 100.00 137 100.00

- B U O T IR G AT TR D T WSS S St S o N S Y - - —— - - —
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The table shows the ways in which the dislike of
the guardian for the studént’s education is shown. In
a majority'éf cases, the guardian shgws the dislike
for the student's education by séoulding(40.14%,)
followed by giving advice (32.12%), by chiding (20.44%),
by inflieting-physical panishgent (5.11%), followed by
expressing regret with 2.19%. 1t will thus be observed
that thére is a very small'pereentage of guardians |
who‘exp;ess the dislike for student's education by
giving him some'kipd of pﬁysical ﬁunishment. A large
majority of guardians express the dislike for student's
education by either giving ﬁim advice or expressing a
”regrét or by‘chidingihim. This suggests that the
"guardian's tréatment to'the student is in no way
insulting or rebuking or hostile. The guardian desires
velfare and well-being of the ward and when he finds
that fhe efforts of his ward are mis-directed, he comes
in meatal as a warner, and gives him a warning.

The mode of exﬁreésion of the dislike is more in
‘s gentler way (advise) in case of . the rural area, it
is more the sterner way (scoulding) in case of the
urban afeé; whereas in case of the city area; it is by
about 10% Qore for the gehtlef*way as compared to the
‘ sterner way. w

Castes and guardians' &iglike for students'
educabion: (Table 3,10) :
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‘Here it will be observed that the maximum dislike
for student's education is shown in case‘of'the lower
intermediate and other intermediate castes with
49,98% and 44f99% respectively. The next to come in
order are the Harijans with 33.30%, the Sindhis with
29,50%. They are followed by Banias with 29.70% and
the Brahming have a little lesser percentage with |
29.43% and the Patidars run very close:r with 28.74%.
In‘case of the Marathas and Muslims, it is 26.98%,
whereas in case of the Artisans, it is 24.52%. In case
of the Christians it is 22.22%. The Rajputs come the
last in the matter of guardians' dislike for students'
education with 7.40%.

It will be observed'here that the intermediate
castes, and Singhis show the grestest dislike for
étudents' education. If we put the upper castes of
- Brahmins, Banias and Patidars on one side and other
Hindu castes on the other it will be observed that the
disiike in case of the latter group of castes is
gréaxer than that shdwﬁ in the case of the upper
castes. Amongst the non-Hinéu castes, the dislike is
shown by“christians‘and Muslims. For every one
Christian Student, whose education is disliked, there

are about four othqrs whose education is not disliked.
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In case of the Muslims for every one student whose
education is disliked, there are a little less than
three others, whose education is not disliked. It can
thus be seen that the phenomenon of showing dislike
for students' education is present in almostuall the
castes, but that the extent of showing such dislike is
different in the different castes and it is more in
case of éhe lower castes than in case of the upper

castes.

Guardians' education and guardians' dislike
for the students' education: ‘(Tabye 3,11)
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. It will be observed here that the guardians who
are iiliﬁerate have the least percentage viz. 18.41%
showing dislike for students' education, It is most
(32.58%) in case of the guardiansawhg are primary
educated. As we go higher, we find that in oaée of the
guardians who have received secondary education, the
dislike for students' education is shown to the extent
of 43.12% and in case of those who have received
uni%ersity education, the dislike is shown to the
extent of 66.,15%. |

| It will be observed from this that the illiterate
guardian shows the least dislike for students'
education. This may be probably because of the fa@t
that he does not much understand about the student's
- education. Further, in most of these cases, whatever
the student says about his education to the guardian,
the guardian would accept and therefore, the guardian
may have no occasion to show dislike for the student's
education. The rejorts received from the school
containing the ﬁerfermance of candidates reweal that
an illiterate guardian is not gble to decipher himself
and therefore may not find any occasion for showing
the dislike for the student's education.

As we had already stated earlier, every guardian
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is interested in the un~-interrupted progress of his
ward's education and this would be more so with the
increased degree of education of the guardian. It is,
therefore, quite natural that the greater the education
of the guardian the greater the concern he shows
towerds the academic progress of the ward. When he
does not find the progress of the student to the
expected standards, he criticises the student's
education. That explains why with the higher degree
of guardians' education, there is an increase in the
percentage fa those guardians who criticise students?
education.

Economic condition and guardians' dislike for
students’ educations (Table 3.12)
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It will be observed here that the percentage of
guardians whose economic condition is 'very good'! have
the least pefcentage for showing di slike for students!
education {22.50%), vhereas it is the most in case.of
the students whose economic condition is 'poor'
(33.02%) and between this range of the two extrémés
come the other categories of econqmic condition. In
case of the economic condition 'gzood', it is 27.34%,
for 'avefage' it is 26:21%. whereas for 'ordinary' it

‘is 25%. Tt cen thus be observed that there is a
gradual decrease’in the percentage of students whose‘
education is criticised as we go from the 'good’
economic condition to the 'average! and 'ordinary'
economic conditions. This implies that the guardians
wvhose sconomic condition ig 'poor' criticise the
studenté' education to the maximum probably because of
the fact that they cennot see their hgrd-earned money
wvasted on the education of the student. They would like
him tQ study and study well. Or else, they would like .
to put hin to some economically productive work.

Quality of students and gusordians! dislike
for students' education: (Table 3,13)
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We have observed that there is some correlation
between the guardians' educaﬁion as well as the
econoniec coﬁdition.of the famiiy and the guardians!
critiéi%onf students' education. Here we will try to
examineéwhether the academic quality of the student is
in any Gay correlated ﬁith the_phenomenon of the
guardiags' s@owing dislike towards students' education.
It will?be observed from the table that the maximum
percentage k29.75%) of dislike_is Shpwn in case of the
students whose academic quality is ’weak;. It is shown
to the least percentage (20.89%) in case of the
stu&enté who are qualitaxively tgood'. It can therefore,
be broaély said that the lower the academic quality of
the'stu&ent, the gfeatgr the percentage ~for guardians'
dislikeéexqépt in case of the 'average' quality, where
the dislike shown by the guardiens is to the extent of
29.77%. . |
- Thi;:s corroborates the statement we have made in
the'beginning that if the student's progress is along
the desired lines, the guardian does not have a cause
for shew‘;ing dislike far student's education. In case of
the gualitatively 'gbod' students, therefore, the
dislikeyas very much less. And whatever percentage of
dislike ?s shown there indicates that the guardians

nust be §xpecting‘a still higher and better quality
H R R
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from the studentse A little rise in the percentage of
the 'average' quality students for the guardians!
dislike of students® education could also be explained
by the fact that the guardians being not satisfied with
the average academic guality of their warés must be
expecting them to come up still qualitatively higher
and that probably explains the higher percentage viz.
29.77% for showing dislike for students*' education
under that quality categery. In view of what we have
said above, greater percentage of guardians showing
dislike for students' education in case of students
whose quality is 'weak' and 'ordinary' needs?gpecial
explanation.

Itvwas inquired of the students if their education
was criticised and if so, when and what was the type
of criticism?

Whether students' education criticised;

TABLE 3.14
Rural Urban city Total
No. % No. % ©No. %— ﬁgjﬂn---%*-
1. Yes = 29 20.71 20 19.33 67 26.80 125..23.15
2. No 111 79.29 121 80.67 183 73.20 415 76.85

Totals 140 100.00 150 100.00 250 100.00 540 100.00

-
-u—---—--‘—-------uudeﬂa
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It will be seen that the students'! education is
criticised to the extent of 23.15%. It is to Dbe noted
that in fhe city area, the students' education is
criticised in case of 26.80%; whereas the percentage for
the same in the rural area i§ 20.71% and in the urban
area it is 19.3%33%. Thus in respect of criticism of
students' education, the urban and the city area stand
apart and the rural area stands nearer.to the urban area.

Whether this high percentage of criticism of
students' education in the city area is due to the
interest of the guardian in the education of the ward
has to be looked into. It should also be examined in
relation to guardians'-education and students' academic -
quality. But before we do that we will examine the
nature of such criticism and when education is criticised.

Nature of such eriticism:

TABLE 3=15
Rural Urban City Total
Nature . - cmem—eecm—— ——— ——ce i —
No. % No. % No. % No. %

G S G S S - PG S i P S T D (O S SO0 S W S SO GO G SIS S N S T G S S W A ST B CTD S 4% s S S AP T D S IR W . S TS O o T

1. Practical )
skill 17 50.71 18 62.60 54 81.84 89 71.20

2. Behaviour 3 9.99 - - - - 3 2.40
3. DI‘eSS 1 3033 1 3045 1 1.51 3 2040
4. Speech 1 3.33 1 - 1 1.51 2 1,60



TABLE 3.15 {(contd.)

Rural Urban City Total
Nature = =weccacwmen wo- - - ———————————— o 2 1 2 e e e -
: No. % No. % No. % No. %
5. Thoughts 1 3.33 - - 2 3.02 3 2,40
6, Habits . 2 6.66 = - 4 6.06 6 4.80
7. of | -
teaChers 1 3033 ’ 2 60 19 1 1-51 4' 3-20
8., Irregu-- 4 | |
larity - 4 13.%32 -7 24.3%1 3 4,55 14 11.20
9. Good : - - 1 3.45 - - 1 0.80

Total: @ 30 100.00 29 100.00 66 100.00 125 100.00

- o " - o - - -~ - S T D e B - W SN T T T S -

It wiil be seen that the largesf;pereentage is for .
eriticism of the practical skill of the student with 71.20%.
In the areés also, it is the single largest nature of
criticism with 81.84% in the city, 62.60% in the urban area
and 56;71%jin the rural area. This is followed by irregular-
ity with 1{.20%. In case of the rural and the urban areas
this is also the second largest reason with 1%3.32% and
24.31% respectively. But in case of"the city area this
stands thifd with 4.55%. It will be observed that 4.80%
students‘afe criticised for their habits. No student in the
urban aieaEis criticised for this, whereas in the city
érea 6.06%;students are criticised for bad habits and that

is the second largest percentage in the case of the city

+
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area. In case of the rural area, 6.66% students are
criticised for bad habits and it is the fourth in the
order of percentage of the rural area. It will also be
observéd that in matter of behaviour whereas there is not
a‘single student of the city or the urban area who is
criticised, the rural student is criticised to the extent
of 9.99%.

Thus, it will be observed that the student's
education comes to be critic;sed particularly when the
student does not show practical skill in the execution
of a work entrusted to him. This also may mean that the
student is not able to carry out a task allotted to him
or g responsibility bestowed upon him. But it must be
observed that the guardian's expectations from the stulent
may be as per the standards and capacities not of the
stﬁdent but of the guardian himself. However, it could
not be expected of a young lad to execute a task as
efficiently and with that amount of responsibility with
which an adult after years of experience and training
does it. This raises a fact of sociological importance in
this that the conflict between the o0ld generation and the
new generation, the conflict between the 0ld and the
young commences from the stage when the youth is yet

emerging, and this conflict is found to be reflected to a

greater extent when the youth is fully grown. The young
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students have a kind of'idealism, progressivism and
radicalise whereas the students' guardians have convention,
tradition and a kind of dogmatism. The youth desires to
set in new values and bring about a change. The o0ld
endeavour to retain the 0ld values and to safeguard the
statusquo. The conflict between the youth and the old is
almost perennial but is not known to have violently
disturbed, so far, either the family unity or the social
solidarify.

When criticised:

TABLE 3.16

- - 0. - " o~ oo o T W, s W e s WO N G o 4 S S W B Y T D i I O W S L G O S0 WS M B B G O W R D D S S U D S S D B g W S
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1 Failure in the

examination 10 3%.40 11 37.90 52 78.86 73 58.40

2. Not helping in
household work 2 6.66 3 10.35 1 1.51 6 4.80
2. Misbehaviour - - 1 %.45 1 1.51 2 1.60
4. Conflict of thoughts1 3.33 1 3.45 3 4.53 5 4,00
5. Beonomic stringency - - - - 1 1.51 1 0.80
6. Playful= 1 %3.%3 1 2.45 - - 2 1. 60
7. Friendship 1 3.33 2 6.90 1 1.51 4 3420
8. On any occasion 8 26.64 8 27.60 4 6.04 20 16.00
9. Service prospects - - 2 6.90 < - 2 1.60
10.Good progress 1 3.%33 - - - - 1 0.80
| 9 7.20

11.Want of skill 6 19.98 - - 3 4.53

€ —— > " S - T WD AR BED R n S ed W S S . GA I M VAT WS S A S e G . TR o S B W W W W

Total: 30 100.00 29 100.00 66 100.00 125> 100.00
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From the table, it will be found out that the
student's education is criticised in the maximum percent-
age (58.40%) when the student does not fare well at the
examination. In case of 16% students whose education is
.eriticised, it is found that the criticism is made on
any occasion whatsoever. In case of 7.20%, when there
is observed some want of skill in the student. Thus it
will be clear that the studgnt's education comes to be
criticised particularly when the expectation of guardian
from the student does not come to be fulfilled., A
guardisn desires that his ward progresses well in
educatiqn and when this expectation is not fulfilled,
naturally it results in the cricicism of students
education. When the student's education is criticised
for wanﬁ of skill, or when he does not help the members
of the family in their work, or in case of the conflict
of thoughts with the elders, or when for reason of bad
company; are also cases when his education comes to be
criticised because the expectations from the student
do not come to be fulfilled. )

When we come to the areas, we find that in all the
areas the criticism of student's education is made in
the event of the student's failure in the examination

but though this is the single occasion having the

largest percentage in all the three areas when the
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student's education comes to be criticised, it must be
observed that it is the highest in case of the city with
78.86%, and it is the lowvest in case of fhe rural ares
with 33.40%, and the urben student stands very near to
the rural student with 37.90%. It will also be observed
that the second occasion in percentage when the student's
education is criticised is also the same in case of all
the three areas viz. criticism on any occasion,‘but the
percentage for it in the areas vary greatly. In case of
the urban area it is 27.60%, whereas in case of the city
area it is 6.04% and the rural area is very near to the
urbaﬁ area with 26.64%,

When we read these two facts together it means
that the.student's education is subjected to criticism
in the city area on an appropriate occasion- in the event
of student's weak progress, but that in the rural area
it is subjecge& to criticism either in the event of weak
progress or on any occasion and the extené of both is
not much different. This impligs:that the city guardians
are more considerate and have better apprecistion and
understanding of the student and the occasions when his
education is to be criticised as compared to the rural
and the urban guardiasns. This may probably be due to the
fact that the city gua:dian is on the whole more refined,

more considerate, more adjusted and more educated than
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the rural or the urban guardian is.

We will also find that whereas there is no student
in the u;ban area vwhose education is criticised for
want of skill, 4.53% students' education is criticised
in the city area on that account whereas 19.98% students'
education is criticised for that in the rural area. Here
alsq it must be observed that the kind of skill that is
expected by the rural guardian and by the city guardian
is not the same. The city guardian expects from his
ward g certain amount of smartness, ready-wittedness and
good manners, whereas a rural guardian expeqts from his
ward a skill in reading and interpreting Government
letters, reading telegrams, acquaintance with the
implements of agriculture and the use of them etc. It is
for this reason, it seems, that tﬁe percentage here is
larger in the case of the rural student as compared to

the city student.

Guardians' education and whether studdnts'
education criticised: (Table 3.17)
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It will be seen that the percentage of students
wﬁose education is criticised is smaller upto the stage
where the guardians are either illiterate or educated
upto the matriculation stage, but is more in case of
the guafdians who have received post-matriculation
education.

This means that the more educated a guardian is
the greater interest he must be taking in the education
of his ward for he knows the value of education and the
result of it. Those guardians who are themselves
illiterate or have not received much education them-
selves, have either no understanding of the educational
attainments of their wards or no time for inquiring

into their education.

Guardians! education and criticism of
students' education in areas: (Table 3.18)
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It will be observed here that under each of the
categories of guardian's education, the percentage of
guardians whose ward's education is criticised is the
highest in case of the city ares. But in the city ares
itself, it is more in case of those guardians who are
English educated than those guardians who are either
illiterate or have received only primary education.
Further the percentage of guardians who have received
graduation or post-graduation education have g greater
pefcentage for criticising students' education. It is not
the same in case of either.the rural or the urban area.
Not only that, the picture that we get for the rural
erea and the urban area is réally contrary to the
situation prevailing in the city area.

What does this mean? As explained earlier the city
area has greater percentage of guardians who have received
English and higher degree university education. It is,
therefore, very likely that the city guardiaisis taking
keener interest in the student's education and therefore
criticising the student's education.

Students' quality and whether students'
education criticised: (Table 3.19)
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It will be observed that the ’a?erage‘ quality
students have the largest percentage for the criticism
of students' education (26.78%) and then follow the
tordinary' quality students (26.11%), the 'weak' students
(22.75%) end it is the least (16.46%) in case of the
qualitatively 'good' students. Thus we find that the
criticism of students' education is the least in case of
the qualitatively 'good' students, whereas it is 10% more
in case of the 'average' and the 'ordinary' quality
students, and it also is certainly more in case of the
‘weak! quality emd students.

Thus the cri&icim%of students' education is more
in case of the lower quality students than the 'good!
quality students. This may be because, in case of the
'good'! quaelity students there might be comparatively less
number of occasions for making such criticism: as in

case of other quality students.

In this chapter we have seen that though education
is open to all, students coménpeinly from the three Hindu
upper castes - Brahmins, Banias and Patidars. Most of

them come from the educated class for they have the

educational aspirations. Majority of them come from
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medium and- low status occupation groups suggesting that
the& are endeavouring to enter inio a new occupational
set up via éducation. A large number of them come from
middle~class.

Further, the attitude of these groups from which the
students come, to the students' educated, education is
educated
corroborative of the fact that the upper/caste city
guardians are more ayakato the students' education, in
comparison to the uneducated rural lower caste guardians

as is evidenced in the dislike they show for and the

eriticism they make of their wards' education.



